## THE STATE OF TEXAS

## COUNTY OF SABINE

On this the 9th day of January, 1967, the Commissioners' Court of Sabine County, Texas met in regular session at the regular meeting place thereof with the following officers and members present, to-wit:

O. A. Beauchamp

H. W. Wright

T. A. Seales

Paul Lout

H. E. Wilburn

W. W. Cavender

County Judge

Commissioner Precinct No. 1

Commissioner Precinct No. 2

Commissioner Precinct No. 3

Commissioner Precinct No. 4

Clerk of the Court

164

County Agent Frank Miears and B. C. Ener appeared before the Court and submitted recommendations for the control of Fire Ants which have become a serious problem in the County. The Court voted unanimously to purchase one ton of bait for distribution and resale in a manner which would be a saving to both the dealer and purchaser and the initial cost would be refunded to the County.

Upon a motion by Commissioner Henry Wright and seconded by Commissioner Horace Wilburn, the Court voted unanimously to continue on a salary basis for the ensuing year and the County Clerk is directed to send a certified copy of this order to the Comptroller of Public Accounts, Austin, Texas.

By unanimous consent of the Court, the following resolution was adopted and ordered approved.

## RESOLUTION

"Whereas, in March, 1965, The Texas Highway Department approved a plan for the construction of highways in the area of Toledo Bend Dam, Sam Rayburn Dam, and Dam B, to provide access to the lakes and the scenic areas around same; and

Whereas, the construction of the roads and highways proposed by said plan would be of great benefit not only to Sabine County but to all of the counties of the area, and

Whereas, it is to the best interest of this county and its citizens that work be commenced on the construction of said roads and highways at the very earliest time, and

Whereas, such work can commence upon the appropriation of the necessary funds by the Texas Highway Commission, now therefore

It is hereby resolved by the Commissioners Court of Sabine County, Texas, in special meeting assembled on this the 9th day of January, 1967, that the Texas Highway Commission be and same is hereby respectfully and urgently requested to appropriate sufficient sums of money for the commencement of work upon the construction of the roads and highways shown by the highway plan above mentioned, which were approved by the Texas Highway Department in March, 1965; and

It is further resolved that the County Judge of this County be authorized and directed to appear before said Texas Highway Commission at the earliest possible time in order to impress upon the Commission the urgency of this matter and the vital importance of such construction to the future economic development of this area of East Texas."

The above is a true and correct copy of a resolution adopted by the Commissioner's Court of Sabine County, T xas by unanimous vote on the date and year above stated as the same appears in records of my office.

> /s/ W. W.C vender County Clerk Sabine County, Texas

All accounts were allowed and made payable.

There being no further business, the Court adjourned.

County Judge

ecinct No. 1

Commissioner, Precinct No. 3

Precinct No. L

86